

No. 23-477

In the Supreme Court of the United States

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA, PETITIONER

v.

JONATHAN SKRMETTI, ATTORNEY GENERAL AND
REPORTER FOR TENNESSEE, ET AL., RESPONDENTS

and

L.W., BY AND THROUGH HER PARENTS AND NEXT FRIENDS,
SAMANTHA WILLIAMS AND BRIAN WILLIAMS, ET AL.,
RESPONDENTS IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER

*ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED STATES
COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT*

**BRIEF OF MEMBERS OF CONGRESS AS *AMICI
CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER AND
RESPONDENTS IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

JASON A. ABEL
PAUL S. LEE
JOHANNA DENNEHY
KANE T. SMITH
Steptoe LLP
1330 Connecticut Ave. NW
Washington, D.C. 20036

CONOR TUCKER
Counsel of Record
Steptoe LLP
633 West 5th St.
Los Angeles, CA 90071
(213) 439-9400
ctucker@steptoe.com

Counsel for Amici Curiae

A complete list of the 11 U.S. Senators and the 153 Members of the House of Representatives participating as *amici curiae* is provided in the appendix. Among them are:

REP. HAKEEM JEFFRIES
House Democratic Leader

SEN. EDWARD J. MARKEY
*Chair, Health, Education, Labor, and Pensions
Subcommittee on Primary Health
and Retirement Security
Lead Senate Amicus on Brief*

SEN. JEFFREY A. MERKLEY
Co-Lead Senate Amicus on Brief

REP. MARK POCAN
*Chair, Congressional Equality Caucus
Lead House Amicus on Brief*

REP. JERROLD NADLER <i>Ranking Member, House Judiciary Committee Co-Lead House Amici on Brief</i>	REP. FRANK PALLONE, JR. <i>Ranking Member, House Energy & Commerce Committee</i>
--	---

REP. KATHERINE CLARK <i>House Democratic Whip</i>	SEN. RICHARD J. DURBIN <i>Senate Majority Whip and Chair, Senate Judiciary Committee</i>
--	---

REP. PETE AGUILAR
*Chairman, House
Democratic Caucus*

REP. NANCY PELOSI
*Speaker Emerita of the
House of Representatives*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED.....	ii
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT AND STATEMENT OF INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
ARGUMENT	2
I. The Court should be highly skeptical of legislation banning safe and effective therapies that comport with the standard of care.	2
II. The Court should carefully examine the deeply troubling role that animosity towards transgender people has played in state legislation.	6
CONCLUSION	12
APPENDIX – LIST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>303 Creative LLC v. Elenis</i> , 600 U.S. 570 (2023).....	6
<i>Dep’t of Com. v. New York</i> , 588 U.S. 752 (2019).....	11
<i>Doe v. Ladapo</i> , 676 F. Supp. 3d 1205 (N.D. Fla. 2023), appeal pending, No. 24-11996 (11th Cir. Filed June 18, 2024), and appeal pending, No. 24-12100 (11th Cir. Filed June 27, 2024)	12
<i>Gonzales v. Oregon</i> , 546 U.S. 243 (2006).....	3
<i>Grimm v. Gloucester Cnty. Sch. Bd.</i> , 972 F.3d 586 (4th Cir. 2020), cert. denied, 141 S. Ct. 2878 (2021).....	12, 13
<i>Karnoski v. Trump</i> , 926 F.3d 1180 (9th Cir. 2019).....	13
<i>Lawrence v. Texas</i> , 539 U.S. 558 (2003).....	6
<i>Romer v. Evans</i> , 517 U.S. 620 (1996).....	6, 13
Statutes	
Ala. Code Ann. § 26-26-4.....	7
Ark. Code Ann. § 20-9-1502(a).....	7
Fla. Stat. § 456.52(1)	7
Ga. Code Ann. § 31-7-3.5.....	8
Idaho Code Ann. § 18-1506C.....	8
Ind. Code § 25-1-22-13	8
Iowa Code § 147.164.....	8

Statutes – Continued	Page(s)
Ky. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 311.372	8
La. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 40:1098.2	8
Miss. Code Ann. §§ 41-141-1 <i>et seq.</i>	8
Mo. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 191.1720	8
Mont. Code Ann. §§ 50-4-1001 <i>et seq.</i>	8
N.C. Gen. Stat. §§ 90-21.150 <i>et seq.</i>	8
N.D. Cent. Code § 12.1-36.1-02	8
Neb. Rev. Stat §§ 71-7301 <i>et seq.</i>	8
Ohio Rev. Code Ann. §§ 3129.01 <i>et seq.</i>	8
Okla. Stat. tit. 63, § 2607.1	8
S.C. Code Ann. §§ 44-42-310 <i>et seq.</i>	8
S.D. Codified Laws §§ 34-24-33 <i>et seq.</i>	8
Tenn. Code Ann. §§ 37-6-101 <i>et seq.</i>	7
Tex. Health & Safety Code	
§§ 161.701 <i>et seq.</i>	8
Wyo. Stat. Ann. §§ 35-4-1001 <i>et seq.</i>	8
 Other Authorities	
169 Cong. Rec. H1119–1120	
(daily ed. Mar. 7, 2023)	9
American Psychiatric Association,	
Diagnostic and Statistical Manual of	
Mental Disorders (5th ed. 2013)	11
<i>The Dangers and Due Process Violations</i>	
<i>of Gender-Affirming Care for</i>	
<i>Children: Hearing Before the H.</i>	
<i>Judiciary Subcomm. on Constitution</i>	
<i>and Limited Gov’t, 118 Cong. 2–3</i>	
(July 27, 2023)	8
Daniel Trotta, <i>DeSantis Signs Florida</i>	
<i>Ban on Transgender Treatment for</i>	
<i>Minors, Reuters (May 18, 2023)</i>	8, 9

Other Authorities – Continued	Page(s)
H.B. 1378, 113th Gen. Assemb., Reg. Sess. (Tenn. 2023).....	10
H.R. 4365, 169 Cong. Rec. H4601 (Sept 27, 2023)	9
H.R. 8070, 118th Cong. (2024).....	9
H.R. 8580, 118th Cong. (2024).....	9
H.R. 8752, 118th Cong. (2024).....	9
H.R. 8771, 118th Cong. (2024).....	9
H.R. 8772, 118th Cong. (2024).....	10
H.R. 8774, 118th Cong. (2024).....	10
H.R. 8998, 118th Cong. (2024).....	10
H.R.J. Res. 165, 118th Cong. (2024).....	9
Kimberlee Kruesi, <i>Tennessee Legislators Approve Criminalization of Adults Who Help Minors Obtain Gender- Affirming Care</i> , PBS (Apr. 25, 2024).....	7
Letter from the Committee on Energy and Commerce to the Honorable Xavier Becerra (May 22, 2024).....	8
Letter from Governor Greg Abbott to Jaime Masters (Feb. 22, 2022)	8
<i>Mapping Attacks on LGBTQ Rights in U.S. State Legislatures in 2024</i> , Am. Civil Liberties Union	7
Megan Henry, <i>Lawmaker Behind Bill Blocking Gender-Affirming Care Believes Care is ‘Child Abuse,’ Ohio Cap. J.</i> (Nov. 16, 2023).....	9
Megan Lebowitz, <i>Anti-LGBTQ Rhetoric Plays a Prominent Role in First Night of RNC</i> , NBC News (July 15, 2024).....	8

Other Authorities – Continued	Page(s)
Melissa Brown, <i>Tennessee Senate Passes Youth Gender Transition Ban as Legal Fight Looms</i> , <i>Tennessean</i> (Feb. 13, 2023).....	7
<i>Statement of the Reasons for the Veto of Substitute House Bill 68</i> (Dec. 29, 2023).....	4, 5
<i>Veto Message from the Governor of the Commonwealth of Kentucky Regarding Senate Bill 150 of the 2023 Regular Session</i> (Mar. 24, 2023).....	4
<i>Vetoes as Utilized by Arkansas’ Governors for Biennial Periods 1973-2023</i> (Ark. Dept. of Fin. and Admin., Office of Budget 2023).....	5
<i>What Percentage of the U.S. Population is Transgender?</i> , USA-Facts (June 3, 2024).....	12
Wylie C. Hembree et al., <i>Endocrine Treatment of Gender-Dysphoric/Gender-Incongruent Persons: An Endocrine Society Clinical Practice Guideline</i> , <i>Endocrine Society</i> , 102 J. Clinical Endocrinology & Metabolism 3869 (2017).....	11
